
 
 

October 8, 2024 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
SUBJECT: Preliminary FY 2025 Allotments for the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (SRF) 

General Supplemental Provisions of the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law 
 
FROM:  Anita Maria Thompkins, Director 

Drinking Water Infrastructure Development Division    
 
TO:  Water Division Directors 

State Revolving Fund Branch Chiefs Regions 1-10 
 
President Biden signed the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (PL 117-58, November 15, 2021, 135 
Stat 429), also referred to as the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL). The BIL provides $50 billion to the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to strengthen the nation’s drinking water and wastewater 
systems – the single largest investment in clean water that the federal government has ever made. 
Thank you for your continued leadership and the extensive work of your staff as the EPA and the states 
continue to make great strides in BIL implementation. 
 
This memorandum provides preliminary allotment tables for the FY 2025 Bipartisan Infrastructure Law 
(BIL) Drinking Water SRF General Supplemental Capitalization Grants. Please note that these amounts 
are preliminary and are provided so that states may use these amounts for planning purposes. The EPA 
will promptly notify the states if the final FY 2025 appropriations includes any provisions affecting BIL 
allotment amounts and programmatic requirements. 
 
In March 2022, the EPA released the BIL State Revolving Funds (SRF) Implementation Memorandum 
with information and guidelines on how EPA will award and administer SRF Capitalization Grants 
appropriated in the BIL. As states look to fund more projects and apply for FY 2025 allotments, the 
EPA is committed to ensuring the key BIL implementation priorities are realized through development 
of the states’ Capitalization Grant applications and Intended Use Plans. The EPA’s oversight role of the 
SRF programs along with a commitment to provide technical assistance to states and communities is 
critical to ensuring that states meet the BIL priorities. EPA regions should ensure the state SRF 
managers are aware that, per the BIL statute, state match remains 20 percent for the 2025 BIL 
General Supplemental.  
 
If you have any DWSRF-related questions, contact Damaris Christensen at 
Christensen.Damaris@epa.gov.  
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ATTACHMENTS 

1. Attachment A: Preliminary FY 2025 DWSRF BIL General Supplemental Allotment 
2. Attachment B: Preliminary FY 2025 DWSRF BIL General Supplemental Additional 

Subsidization Amounts 

cc:  SRF Regional Branch Chiefs, Regions 1-10 
Jennifer McLain, Director, Office of Ground Water and Drinking Water 
Yu-Ting Guilaran, Deputy Director, Office of Ground Water and Drinking Water  
Matt Klasen, Acting Deputy Director, Drinking Water Infrastructure Development Division  
Damaris Christensen, Supervisor, Water Finance Branch  
Kiri Anderer, Supervisor, Water Infrastructure Technical Support Branch 

 
 



FY 2025
Distribution of Drinking Water SRF Appropriation — Preliminary

Preliminary 2025 BIL General Supplemental DWSRF Allotment of $2,603,000,000

Capitalization Grant Capitalization Grant

     State % of Funds      State % of Funds
State Available State Available
Grant to States Grant to States

Alabama $43,963,000 1.77% Nevada $25,814,000 1.04%
Alaska $24,898,000 1.00% New Hampshire $24,898,000 1.00%
Arizona $43,556,000 1.75% New Jersey $44,199,000 1.78%
Arkansas $29,810,000 1.20% New Mexico $24,898,000 1.00%
California $268,618,000 10.79% New York $116,298,000 4.67%
Colorado $43,616,000 1.75% North Carolina $68,611,000 2.76%
Connecticut $24,898,000 1.00% North Dakota $24,898,000 1.00%
Delaware $24,898,000 1.00% Ohio $56,225,000 2.26%
Florida $89,851,000 3.61% Oklahoma $36,188,000 1.45%
Georgia $67,510,000 2.71% Oregon $37,452,000 1.50%
Hawaii $24,898,000 1.00% Pennsylvania $82,141,000 3.30%
Idaho $24,898,000 1.00% Puerto Rico $24,898,000 1.00%
Illinois $75,558,000 3.03% Rhode Island $24,898,000 1.00%
Indiana $42,722,000 1.72% South Carolina $31,119,000 1.25%
Iowa $37,434,000 1.50% South Dakota $24,898,000 1.00%
Kansas $27,768,000 1.12% Tennessee $41,912,000 1.68%
Kentucky $30,311,000 1.22% Texas $198,508,000 7.97%
Louisiana $33,990,000 1.37% Utah $24,898,000 1.00%
Maine $24,898,000 1.00% Vermont $24,898,000 1.00%
Maryland $51,732,000 2.08% Virginia $35,159,000 1.41%
Massachusetts $53,457,000 2.15% Washington $57,015,000 2.29%
Michigan $56,811,000 2.28% West Virginia $24,898,000 1.00%
Minnesota $37,663,000 1.51% Wisconsin $42,633,000 1.71%
Mississippi $31,181,000 1.25% Wyoming $24,898,000 1.00%
Missouri $40,535,000 1.63%
Montana $24,898,000 1.00% District of Columbia $24,898,000 1.00%
Nebraska $24,898,000 1.00% Other Areas * $37,347,000 1.50%

American Samoa $7,181,000
Guam $10,084,000
Northern Marianas $11,007,000
Virgin Islands $9,075,000

            Total Funds Available to States 2,489,769,000$              

National Set-Asides

American Indian & Alaska Native Water Systems ** $52,060,000
National American Iron and Steel Administrative Set-Aside $0
OIG Oversight $9,111,000
National EPA Administrative Set-Asides $52,060,000

    Total Appropriation 2,603,000,000$              

* BIL Division J Title IX Section 903 allows EPA to reserve up to 1.5% of the funds appropriated less any amounts reserved for the Indian
tribal set-aside for direct grants to American Samoa, Guam, Northern Marianas, and the Virgin Islands.

**  BIL Division J Title IX Section 903 allows EPA to reserve an annual amount equal to 2% of all funds appropriated (i.e. BIL and base) or 
$20M, whichever is greater, for direct grants to Indian tribes. This amount only reflects the FY 2025 BIL General Supplemental portion of the 
annual total reserved for Indian tribes.

Attachment A



FY 2025
Distribution of Drinking Water SRF Appropriation

Preliminary 2025 BIL General Supplemental Additional Subsidization

Capitalization Grant Capitalization Grant

     State Required      State Required
State Additional State Additional
Grant Subsidy (49%) Grant Subsidy (49%)

Alabama $43,963,000 21,541,870$      Nevada $25,814,000 12,648,860$  
Alaska $24,898,000 12,200,020$      New Hampshire $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Arizona $43,556,000 21,342,440$      New Jersey $44,199,000 21,657,510$  
Arkansas $29,810,000 14,606,900$      New Mexico $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
California $268,618,000 131,622,820$    New York $116,298,000 56,986,020$  
Colorado $43,616,000 21,371,840$      North Carolina $68,611,000 33,619,390$  
Connecticut $24,898,000 12,200,020$      North Dakota $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Delaware $24,898,000 12,200,020$      Ohio $56,225,000 27,550,250$  
Florida $89,851,000 44,026,990$      Oklahoma $36,188,000 17,732,120$  
Georgia $67,510,000 33,079,900$      Oregon $37,452,000 18,351,480$  
Hawaii $24,898,000 12,200,020$      Pennsylvania $82,141,000 40,249,090$  
Idaho $24,898,000 12,200,020$      Puerto Rico $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Illinois $75,558,000 37,023,420$      Rhode Island $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Indiana $42,722,000 20,933,780$      South Carolina $31,119,000 15,248,310$  
Iowa $37,434,000 18,342,660$      South Dakota $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Kansas $27,768,000 13,606,320$      Tennessee $41,912,000 20,536,880$  
Kentucky $30,311,000 14,852,390$      Texas $198,508,000 97,268,920$  
Louisiana $33,990,000 16,655,100$      Utah $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Maine $24,898,000 12,200,020$      Vermont $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Maryland $51,732,000 25,348,680$      Virginia $35,159,000 17,227,910$  
Massachusetts $53,457,000 26,193,930$      Washington $57,015,000 27,937,350$  
Michigan $56,811,000 27,837,390$      West Virginia $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Minnesota $37,663,000 18,454,870$      Wisconsin $42,633,000 20,890,170$  
Mississippi $31,181,000 15,278,690$      Wyoming $24,898,000 12,200,020$  
Missouri $40,535,000 19,862,150$      
Montana $24,898,000 12,200,020$      
Nebraska $24,898,000 12,200,020$      

Attachment B
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